Claim under Section 163A of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988, in MACT 

Case No.17 of 2014 of the Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal, North 

Sikkim at Mangan (for short “Claims Tribunal”).  The Claims 

Tribunal vide the assailed Judgment dated 28-02-2015 ordered the 

Appellant to pay compensation calculated at Rs.4,14,500/- (Rupees 

four lakhs fourteen thousand and five hundred) only, with interest 

@ 10% per annum, to the Claimants till full and final payment.   

2. The Respondents No.1, 2, 4 and 5 herein were the 

Claimants before the Claims Tribunal and are the brothers of the 

deceased, who died due to a motor accident at Dikchu-Mangan road.

[...]

Respondent No.3 another brother of the deceased has passed away 

in the interim.  

3. The Claims Tribunal framed two issues and on 

consideration of the entire matter reached the finding that the 

Respondents were entitled to compensation supra against the Claim 

of Rs.7,26,500/- (Rupees seven lakhs twenty six thousand and five 

hundred) only, made by the Claimants. 

4. The main thrust of the arguments put forth by the 

Learned Counsel for the Appellant is that the Driving Licence of the 

deceased who was driving the passenger taxi vehicle, was not valid 

as it was not issued by the appropriate Licensing Authority and was

[...]

Accordingly, the loss of 
earning is calculated as follows:   

Rs. 3000/- per month – 1/3 deduction, i.e., 2000  x  18  
=  3,60,000/- per annum. …………………….” 

19. The above calculation is apparently erroneous as 

Rs.2,000/-  x  18  would be Rs.36,000/- (Rupees thirty six thousand) 

only and not Rs.3,60,000/- (Rupees  three lakhs and sixty thousand) 

only, per annum as calculated by the Claims Tribunal.  The Loss of 

Income per annum, after adopting the multiplier of ‘18’ as per the 

Second Schedule of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988, on account of the 

age of the victim, i.e., 27 years, would be as follows:-

[...]

Funeral expenses       (+) Rs.      2,000.00 
[as per the Second Schedule of the Motor 
Vehicles Act, 1988] 

Loss of estate         (+) Rs.      2,500.00 
[as per the Second Schedule of the Motor 
Vehicles Act, 1988] 
                 Total    - Rs.3,28,500.00 

(Rupees three lakhs twenty eight thousand and five hundred) only 

23.  The Respondents No.1, 2, 4 and 5 shall be entitled to 

simple interest @ 10% on the above with effect from the date of the 

Claim made before the Claims Tribunal until full and final settlement 

of the award. 

24.  Before concluding the matter, it may be mentioned in